CH2M A global design, build and manage professional services firm acquired by Jacobs (completed December 2017)

ENR Engineering News-Record, an American engineering and construction news, analysis and data provider

EPC Engineering, Procurement and Construction

EPCM Engineering, Procurement and Construction Management

FEED Front End Engineering Design

GDC Global Delivery Centre, WorleyParsons' Indian global delivery center

GID Global Integrated Delivery, Jacobs ECR's Indian global project delivery center

GSM Global sales and marketing

Hydrocarbons Business segment that includes the broader oil and gas sector, including upstream, midstream and downstream

Jacobs Jacobs Engineering Group Inc., the parent company of Jacobs ECR

Jacobs ECR Jacobs' Energy, Chemicals and Resources business, to be acquired by WorleyParsons

LatAm Latin America

LSTK Lump-sum turnkey

MMO Maintenance, Modifications & Operations, a range of brownfield services to support the ongoing operation of existing assets

PM / CM Project Management / Construction Management

SSC Shared services center

NOT FOR DISTRIBUTION OR RELEASE IN THE UNITED STATES

Pro forma balance sheet

44

A$m, 30 June 20181,2 WorleyParsons3 Jacobs ECR4 Acquisition and
financing adjustments5,6 Pro forma

Cash 262 34 296
Inventory, receivables 1,348 1,443 2,791
PP&E 54 385 439
Goodwill & intangibles 2,282 1,941 1,913 6,136
Other 530 189 719
Total assets 4,476 3,992 1,913 10,381

Loans / borrowings 999 - 895 1,894
Payables 819 1,151 1,970
Other 445 57 501
Total liabilities 2,263 1,207 895 4,365

Net assets 2,213 2,784 1,018 6,016

Net debt 663 (34) 895 1,523
ND / EBITDA 1.9x 2.1x

Notes:
1. USD converted to AUD at the spot AUD/USD exchange rate of 0.71
2. WorleyParsons to accept certain defined benefit plan liabilities relating to Jacobs ECR employees (~US$30m)
3. Extracted from WorleyParsons' 30 June 2018 audited financial statements
4. The Jacobs ECR pro-forma balance sheet was derived from the historical financial records of Jacobs and includes the assets and liabilities which are attributable to the Jacobs ECR business. This pro forma balance sheet also includes

adjustments to assets and liabilities which arise from the terms of the purchase agreement